

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

v.

**SUE MI TERRY,**

Defendant.

No. 24-cr-00427-LGS

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT**

Gabriel Rottman (*pro hac vice*)  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Mara Gassmann\*  
Allyson Veile\*  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 795-9300  
grottman@rcfp.org

*\*Of counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Applying FARA to interactions with foreign sources and other journalistic activity would chill newsgathering and not serve the public interest. ....	3
II. Were FARA triggered by routine journalistic activity, it would raise several constitutional concerns.....	7
A. FARA is susceptible to politicized and selective enforcement. ....	7
B. Were it applicable to protected journalistic activity, FARA would also be unconstitutionally overbroad. ....	10
C. The government and courts have historically been cautious in enforcing FARA against the press. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Irish N. Aid Comm.</i> , 668 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	11, 12
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Irish People, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	4, 11, 14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	12
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	9
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	6
<i>Michele Amoruso E Figli v. Fisheries Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 1074 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	4
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	3
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	12
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>United States v. Peace Info. Ctr.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 255 (D.D.C 1951) .....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11

*Viereck v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 236 (1943)..... 11

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 11

**Statutes:**

22 U.S.C. § 611 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Act to amend Foreign Agents Registration Act,  
Pub. L. No. 77-532, 56 Stat. 248 (1942)..... 12

Act to amend Foreign Agents Registration Act,  
Pub. L. No. 89-486, 80 Stat. 244 (1966)..... 12, 13

**Other Authorities:**

Alexandra Ellerbeck and Avi Asher-Schapiro, *Everything to Know About FARA, and Why It Shouldn't Be Used Against the Press*, Columbia Journalism Rev. (June 11, 2018)..... 10

Andrew Lanham, *When W. E. B. Du Bois Was “Un-American”*, Bos. Rev. (Jan. 13, 2017) ..... 12

Austin Ramzy & Chris Buckley, *‘Absolutely No Mercy’: Leaked Files Expose How China Organized Mass Detentions of Muslims*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2019)..... 5

*Axel Springer Completes Acquisition of POLITICO*, Axel Springer (Oct. 19, 2021) ..... 8, 9

Carmen Molina Acosta, *Where Are the Key Panama Papers Figures, Seven Years Later?*, International Consortium of Investigative Journalists (Apr. 3, 2023) ..... 5

*Criminal Enforcement*, Caplin & Drysdale..... 13

Dep’t of Just., *The Scope of Agency Under FARA* (May 2020) ..... 13

*Editorial Writing*, The Pulitzer Prizes (last visited Mar. 5, 2025) ..... 4

Face the Nation, *Nikita Khrushchev on Face the Nation in 1957*, YouTube (June 1, 2017)..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 1470, 89th Cong. 2d Sess. (1966)..... 13

Linh Nguyen, *Fortune Magazine’s New Owner Is Member Of Thailand’s Richest Family*, Forbes (Nov. 9, 2018) ..... 8

Michael J. Borden, *The Role of Financial Journalists in Corporate Governance*, 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 311 (2007) ..... 4

Nick Robinson, *“Foreign Agents” in an Interconnected World: FARA and the Weaponization of Transparency*, 69 Duke L. J. 1075 (2020)..... 9, 10, 13, 14

Nick Robinson, *FARA Is a Catchall Statute—and That’s a Problem*, Lawfare (Jan. 22, 2025) ..... 8

Report of the Attorney General to the Congress of the United States on the Administration of the Foreign Agents Registration Act of 1938 (1945) ..... 12

*Reporters’ Relationships with Sources*, 53 Neiman Rep. No. 3 (1999) ..... 4

Stephen J. Adler, *Fostering a Culture of Newsroom Independence*, Colum. J. Rev. (Feb. 20, 2025) ..... 6

*The Role of Reporters’ Judgment*, 53 Neiman Rep. No. 3 (1999) ..... 4

William E. Lee, *Deep Background: Journalists, Sources, and the Perils of Leaking*, 57 Am. U. L. Rev. 1453 (2008) ..... 4

**Regulatory Materials:**

28 C.F.R. § 5.100(b) (2007) ..... 13

Administration and Enforcement of Foreign Agents Registration Act of 1938, As Amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 6362, Order 376–67 (Apr. 22, 1967)..... 13

Amending and Clarifying Foreign Agents Registration Act Regulations, 90 Fed. Reg. 40 (Jan. 2, 2025)..... 9

Adv. Op., Dep’t of Just. (July 13, 2018)..... 9
